© 2020 Cisco and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved. Page 1 of 11
Cisco Network Convergence
System 5500 Series: 400GE
Line Cards
Data sheet
Cisco public
© 2020 Cisco and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved. Page 2 of 11
Contents

ASIC. The latest generation of line cards, which are shipping today, will provide the capability for dense
400G interface ports with QSFP-DD optics, thus providing operators with readiness for mass-scale
networking.
The new generation consists of two line cards: the base version and the scale (SE) version, which supports
enhanced configuration needs with expanded Forwarding Information Base (FIB), Quality of Service (QoS),
Access Control Lists (ACL), and so on. These line cards are capable of advanced packet forwarding,
segment routing, programmable network management, and telemetry, along with the robust and mature
features already present in 64-bit Cisco IOS® XR Software. Note that the newer generation line cards
require the second-generation fabric cards and fan trays for NCS 5500 modular chassis to be installed on
the system.
The new line cards are backward compatible and they can co-exist with previous generation line cards on
a chassis with second-generation fabric cards and fan trays, supporting the same features and scale as the
previous generation line cards. This mode of operation will be referred to as compatibility mode. On a
system with only the newer line cards, referred to as native mode, the system will support richer feature
set and higher feature scale and will be supported in future software releases.
The Cisco NC57-24DD line card (Figure 1) provides 24 ports of 400 GE, providing an aggregate bandwidth
of 9.6 Tbps. This line card uses QSFP28 / QSFP+ / QSFP-DD transceivers and is to be used in any of the
NCS 5500 series of modular chassis.
  Figure 1.
Cisco NCS 5500 Series 24-port 400 GE Base Line Card
The second line card is an enhanced scale (SE) version which improves the FIB scale capabilities up to
additional 4M+ routes compared to the base line card. The Cisco NC57-18DD-SE (Figure 2) provides
18 ports of 400 GE or 30 ports of 200 GE/100 GE, and provides up to 7.2 Tbps bandwidth per line card.
The 18 400GE ports are the even numbered ports between port 1 and port 29 and the ports 0, 19, 21 and
23. They are highlighted in blue on the face plate of the scale line card.
© 2020 Cisco and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved. Page 4 of 11
  Figure 2.
Cisco NCS 5500 Series 18-port 400 GE Scale Line Card
If all the 18 ports in NC57-18DD-SE are used in 400 GE mode, the remaining 12 ports will be disabled.
Alternately, the line card can be used as all 30 ports in 200 GE or 100 GE mode or as a mix of 100 GE or
200 GE or 400 GE, up to a total of 7.2 Tbps. Note that ports 0 to 17 and ports 24 to 29 on NC57-18DD-SE
line card can only be used in pairs (one top port and its respective bottom port make a pair). Within a pair,
if the top port has 200 GE or 100GE or 40GE optics, the respective bottom port in the pair should also be

Substances (RoHS)
The product is RoHS-6 compliant with exceptions for leaded-ball grid-array (BGA) balls and lead
press-fit connectors
Get additional information related to NCS 5500 regulatory compliance and safety standards.
© 2020 Cisco and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved. Page 9 of 11
System requirements
Table 6. New Generation Fabric Cards and Fan Trays for 400GE line cards
Fabric Cards Requires NCS5500 2nd generation Fabric cards (NCS-5508-FC2 or NCS-5516-FC2)
Fan Trays Requires NCS5500 2nd generation Fan trays (NCS-5508-FAN2 or NCS-5516-FAN2)
Refer the datasheet for second generation fabric cards and fan trays for more details.
Ordering information
Table 7. Ordering Information for NCS 5500 Series Line Cards
Part number Sub-component Product description
Hardware
NC57-24X400G-BA   NCS 5500 Series 24 ports of 400 GE base line card bundle for perpetual
pay as you grow consumption model.
NC57-24DD NCS 5500 Series 24X400 GE base line card.
NC57-24DD-RTU NCS 5500 24X400 GE Right to Use License.
NC57-24X400G-BA=   NCS 5500 Series 24 ports of 400 GE base line card spare bundle for
perpetual pay as you grow consumption model.
NC57-24DD NCS 5000 Series 24X400 GE base line card.
NC57-24DD-RTU NCS 5500 24X400 GE Right to Use License.
NC57-18D12TH-SB  NCS 5500 Series 18 ports of 400 GE or 30 ports of 200 GE / 100 GE scale
line card bundle for perpetual pay as you grow consumption model.
NC57-18DD-SE NCS 5500 Series 18 ports of 400 GE or 30 ports of 200 GE / 100 GE scale
line card.
NC57-18DD-SE-
RTU
NCS 5500 Series 18 ports of 40 0GE or 30 ports of 200 GE / 100 GE Right